

J. ALEXANDER LAWRENCE
ALawrence@mofocom
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: 212.468.8000
Facsimile: 212.468.7900

WILLIAM FRENTZEN (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
WFrentzen@mofocom
MICHAEL BURSHTEYN (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
MBurshteyn@mofocom
LARA MCDONOUGH (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
LMcDonough@mofocom
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, California 94105
Telephone: 415.268.7000
Facsimile: 415.268.7500

RAFAEL YAKOBI (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
rafael@thecryptolawyers.com
THE CRYPTO LAWYERS, PLLC
848 Brickell Avenue, Penthouse 5
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: 619.317.0722

Attorneys for Plaintiff Mango Labs, LLC

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
MANGO LABS, LLC, :
 :
 Plaintiff, :
 :
 -against- :
 :
 AVRAHAM EISENBERG, :
 :
 Defendant. :
 :
 :
----- X

Case No. 23-cv-665
**MANGO LABS, LLC'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF ITS APPLICATION
FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING
ORDER AND PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Mango Markets is the leading decentralized crypto exchange.	2
B. Defendant, a crypto personality notorious for exploits, attacked Mango Markets.	2
C. After the attack, Defendant fled the country, attempted to launder the proceeds, and used them to attack others.....	4
D. Defendant is currently being held in federal custody without bail pending his trial in New York.....	5
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE COURT SHOULD ENJOIN DEFENDANT FROM CONCEALING OR DISIPATING THE ASSETS HE MISAPPROPRIATED.....	7
A. Mango Labs will suffer irreparable harm absent injunctive relief stopping Defendant from hiding the assets he misappropriated.....	7
B. Mango Labs is likely to succeed on the merits of its claims.	9
1. Conversion	10
2. Fraudulent Misrepresentation	11
3. Unjust Enrichment	12
4. Declaratory Judgment	12
C. The balance of hardships weighs in favor of Mango Labs.	14
D. The public’s interest weighs in favor of granting an injunction.	14
II. A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER PENDING THE COURT’S ADJUDICATION OF PLAINTIFF’S PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION REQUEST IS MERITED	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.X.M.S. Corp. v. Friedman</i> , 948 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	6, 9
<i>Austin Instrument, Inc. v. Loral Corp.</i> , 29 N.Y.2d 124 (1971).....	13
<i>Centro Empresarial Cempresa S.A. v. Am. Movil, S.A.B. de C.V.</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 269 (2011).....	13
<i>Concheck v. Barcroft</i> , No. 2:10-CV-656, 2010 WL 4117480 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 18, 2010).....	15
<i>Dama S.p.A v. John Does 1-35</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	9
<i>Derenoncourt v. Costco Cos., Inc.</i> , No. 97 CIV. 3618 (DLC), 1998 WL 883305 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 1998).....	13
<i>Emps.’ Fire Ins. Co. v. Cotten</i> , 245 N.Y. 102, 105 (1927)	10
<i>Greenlight Cap. v. Apple, Inc.</i> , Nos. 13 Civ. 900(RJS), 13 Civ. 976(RJS), 2013 WL 646547 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2013)	9, 14
<i>Interpharm, Inc. v. Wells Fargo Bank, Nat. Ass’n</i> , 655 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>KiSKA Const. Corp.US v. G & G Steel, Inc.</i> , No. 04-CV-9252-CSH, 2005 WL 1225944 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2005)	14
<i>Lagemann v. Spence</i> , No. 18-cv-12218-GBD-RWL, 2020 WL 7384009 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2020).....	10
<i>Lazor v. Univ. of Conn.</i> , 560 F. Supp. 3d 674 (D. Conn. 2021).....	15
<i>Leddy v. Becerra</i> , No. 22-CV-4252, 2022 WL 2978620 (E.D.N.Y. July 28, 2022).....	6, 15
<i>Mandavia v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 2d 119 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 556 F. App’x 56 (2d Cir. 2014)	13

Myun-Uk Choi v. Tower Research Capital LLC,
890 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2018).....12

Peters Griffin Woodward, Inc. v. WCSC, Inc.,
88 A.D.2d 883 (1st Dep’t 1982)10

Rana v. Islam,
305 F.R.D. 53 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)11

Red Earth LLC v. United States,
657 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2011).....6, 9, 14

Roswell Cap. Partners LLC v. Alternative Const. Techs.,
No. 08 CIV 10647(DLC), 2009 WL 222348 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2009).....9

Sharette v. Credit Suisse Int’l,
127 F. Supp. 3d 60 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 11-12

Shi v. Le,
No. 21-CV-1361-ARR-CLP, 2022 WL 1085420 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2022),
report and recommendation adopted, No. 21-CV-1361-ARR-CLP, 2022 WL
896963 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2022)12

VKK Corp. v. Nat’l Football League,
244 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2001).....14

Westernbank Puerto Rico v. Kachkar,
No. 07-1606 (ADC/BJM), 2008 WL 8089778 (D.P.R. July 23, 2008).....15

Worth Const. Co. v. I.T.R.I. Masonry Corp.,
No. 98 CIV. 2536 (CM), 2001 WL 209924 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2001).....13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P
64.....16
65(b).....6

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 6212(a)16
